Cabinet
Date

Wednesday 11 April 2018

Time

10.00 am

Venue

The Council Chamber, Council Offices, Green Lane,
Spennymoor, Co Durham, DL16 6JQ
Business
Part A

Items during which the press and public are welcome to attend members of the public can ask questions with the Chairman's
agreement
1.

Public Questions

2.

Minutes of the meetings held on 14 March 2018 (Pages 3 - 8)

3.

Declarations of interest

4.

Annual Enforcement Programme Children and Young Persons
(Protection from Tobacco) Act 1991 and Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003
- Report of Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services
(Pages 9 - 20)

5.

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2018-21 - Joint Report of
Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services and Director of Public
Health County Durham (Pages 21 - 40)

6.

Developing a Health and Social Care Plan for County Durham - Report
of Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services (Pages 41 - 52)

7.

Annual Review of the Constitution - Report of Head of Legal and
Democratic Services (Pages 53 - 728)

8.

Guaranteed Interview Scheme for Veterans - Joint Report of Corporate
Director of Resources and Director of Transformation and Partnerships
(Pages 729 - 740)

9.

Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting,
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.

10.

Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the
discussion of items containing exempt information.

Part B
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the
public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)
11.

Chapter Homes Progress and Business Plan - Joint Report of
Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local Services and Corporate
Director of Resources (Pages 741 - 768)

12.

Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting,
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services
County Hall
Durham
3 April 2018
To:

The Members of the Cabinet
Councillors S Henig and A Napier (Leader and Deputy Leader of the
Council) together with Councillors J Allen, J Brown, O Gunn,
L Hovvels, O Johnson, C Marshall, K Shaw and B Stephens

Contact: Ros Layfield

Tel: 03000 269708

Agenda Item 2

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL
At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on
Wednesday 14 March 2018 at 10.00 am
Present:
Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) in the Chair
Cabinet Members:
Councillors J Brown, O Gunn, L Hovvels, O Johnson, C Marshall, A Napier, K Shaw and
B Stephens
Apologies:
An apology for absence was received from Cllr J Allen
Also Present:
Councillors J Clare, S Dunn, A Surtees and J Shuttleworth
1

Public Questions
There were no public questions.

2

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2018 were confirmed as a correct
record and signed by the Chair.

3

Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

4

Welfare Assistance Scheme 2018/19 [Key Decision: CORP/R/18/03]
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Resources and
the Director of Transformation and Partnerships which provided Cabinet with the
outcome of a review of the Welfare Assistance Scheme, which has been overseen
by the Council’s Poverty Action Steering Group, and, outlined proposals for
changes to the policy and delivery arrangements from April 2018 (for copy see file
of minutes).
Cabinet members welcomed the review and changes proposed to the existing
policy, and emphasised the importance of continuing with the scheme that was
vitally important to reach the most vulnerable as it made a real difference to
people’s lives. Thanks for all the work that had gone into this were made to those
involved from the council, its partners and the voluntary sector.

Page 3

Resolved:
That the recommendations in the report be approved.
5

Consultation Feedback on the Proposal for Changes to the Charging Policy
for Non-Residential Social Care Services [Key Decision: AHS/03/17]
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Adult and Health
Services and the Corporate Director of Resources which provided Cabinet with the
results of the consultation exercise on proposals to make changes to the
non-residential charging policy in relation to the Minimum Income Guarantee (MIG)
applied for people who receive social care services (for copy see file of minutes).
Resolved:
That the recommendations in the report be approved.

6

Proposal to Change the Age Range of Wingate Infant School from 4-7 to 4-11
from 1 September 2018 to create a Primary School and to Close Wingate
Junior School as a Registered School on 31 August 2018 [Key Decision:
CYPS/04/17]
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Children and Young
People’s Services which sought approval to change the age range of Wingate
Infant School from 4-7 to 4-11 from 1 September 2018 to create a Primary School
and to close Wingate Junior School as a registered school on 31 August 2018,
taking account of the Local Authority's duties as prescribed in the Education and
Inspections Act 2006 to secure sufficient places, and to ensure good outcomes for
all children and young people in the local area (for copy see file of minutes).
Resolved:
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved.

7

Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2017/18 – Period to 31 December
2017
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which
provided Cabinet with information on the following:
(a) forecast revenue and capital outturn for 2017/18;
(b) forecast for the Council’s Council Tax and Business Rates Collection
Fund position at 31 March 2018;
(c) use of earmarked, cash limit and general reserves.
The report also sought approval of the budget adjustments and proposed sums
outside of the cash limit (for copy see file of minutes).
Cabinet members in welcoming the report commended finance officers on their
accurate forecasting and bringing together the report. Members spoke of the

Page 4

continuation of the austerity measures, and the difficulties that were being faced by
authorities.
Resolved:
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved.
8

Update on the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 7
The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships
which provided an update on the progress made at the end of December 2017 on
the delivery of the 2017/18 Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP7) (for copy of
report see file of minutes).
Resolved:
That the report be noted.

9

Quarter Three 2017/18 Performance Management Report
The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships
which presented progress against the Council’s corporate performance framework
by Altogether Priority theme for the third quarter of the 2017/18 financial year (for
copy see file of minutes).
It was pointed out that despite austerity it was pleasing to see that the authority and
its partners were still delivery high quality services, and that all those who had
contributed be commended.
Resolved:
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved.

10

County Durham Partnership Update
The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships
which provided an update on issues being addressed by the County Durham
Partnership (CDP) including the board, the five thematic partnerships and all area
action partnerships (AAPs). The report also included updates on other key
initiatives being carried out in partnership across the county (for copy see file of
minutes).
Resolved:
That the report be noted.

Page 5

Page 6

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL
At a Special Meeting of Cabinet held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on
Wednesday 14 March 2018 at 11.00 am
Present:
Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) in the Chair
Cabinet Members:
Councillors J Brown, O Gunn, L Hovvels, O Johnson, C Marshall, A Napier, K Shaw and
B Stephens
Apologies:
An apology for absence was received from Cllr J Allen
Also Present:
Councillors S Dunn and A Surtees

1.

Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were made.
2.

Exclusion of the public

Resolved:
That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded
from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the
likely discussion of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule
12A of the Act.
3.

Closure of former Durham City Council Charities

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources relating to two
former City of Durham Council charities (for copy see file of minutes).
Resolved:

That the recommendations in the report be approved.

Page 7

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4

Cabinet
11 April 2018
Annual Enforcement Programme
Children and Young Persons
(Protection from Tobacco) Act 1991 and
Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003
Report of Corporate Management Team
Jane Robinson, Corporate Director of Adults and Health Services
Councillor Brian Stephens, Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhoods
and Local Partnerships
Purpose of the Report
1

This report reviews enforcement activities under the Children and Young
Persons (Protection from Tobacco) Act 1991, the Anti-Social Behaviour Act
2003 and the Licensing Act 2003 for the period April 2017 to March 2018 and
seeks approval of a new enforcement programme for 2018/19.

Background
2

The County Council has a statutory duty to consider, at least once a year, the
extent to which the Authority should carry out a programme of enforcement
under the Children and Young Persons (Protection from Tobacco) Act 1991 and
the Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003. These acts deal with the enforcement of
underage sales of tobacco and aerosol paint containers respectively.

3

The County Council has statutory responsibility for enforcement of age
restricted products, namely tobacco, nicotine inhaling products, 
[...]
ing surrendered.

Formal action has been commenced against four individuals believed to be involved
in the supply of illicit tobacco with several others currently under review

Page 18

Two public awareness-raising events were held at
the Market Places in both Durham and Chester-leStreet, during the summer of 2017, highlighting the
dangers of illegal tobacco. Colleagues from the
smoking cessation service, Smoke Free Life
County Durham were also on hand to assist
residents seeking advice on quitting smoking.
To publicise this area of work we have also issued several press releases resulting in
radio and TV interviews.
Our retailer training on age related products continues to be popular and this year we
trained another 23 members of staff to bring the total trained in the county to 433.

Page 19

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5

Cabinet Report
11 April 2018
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 201821
Report of Corporate Management Team:
Jane Robinson, Corporate Director, Adult & Health Services
Amanda Healy, Director of Public Health County Durham
Councillor Lucy Hovvels, Portfolio Lead for Adult and Health
Services
Purpose of the Report
1

Under the Health and Social Care Act (2012), the Health and Wellbeing Board
(HWB) is responsible for the production of a Pharmaceutical Needs
Assessment (PNA) every 3 years.

2

The purpose of this report is to present Cabinet with:




The PNA 2018-21 which was approved by the HWB on 20th March and
published on 29th March at
www.countydurhampartnership.co.uk/article/17588/PharmaceuticalNeeds-Assessment.
The accompanying action plan for pharmaceutical services 2018-21 (see
Appendix 2). This action plan is based on the key statements in the PNA
2018-21 and additional key comments that were received during the public
consultation.

Background
3

A PNA considers the health needs of the population and the provision of
pharmaceutical services (i.e. community pharmacies and dispensing GP
practices), and therefore whether
[...]
pulation. This is
higher than the England average of 21 per 100,000.

7

This conclusion will be kept under review by the HWB particularly as urgent
care services develop, and as part of the HWB ongoing responsibility to
continue to assess the impact of future changes to pharmaceutical services.

8

The other key conclusion is that there is still scope to further develop locally
commissioned services from the existing pharmacies in order to further
support priorities in the JHWS. These services should particularly focus on:
(a)

(b)

(c)

9

The growing older population, the health and social care integration
agenda, and incorporating pharmacy services into Teams Around
Patients (TAPs).
The further expansion of community pharmacy based public health
services now that every pharmacy is working towards becoming a
Healthy Living Pharmacy (HLP) as part of the national pharmacy
contract introduced in December 2016.
Continuing to ensure that pharmacy supports key priorities in the
Sustainable and Transformation Plans (STPs) around prevention and
self-care.

In order to achieve these developments the public need to be made aware of
what pharmacy can do, by all stakeholders working together to promote the
role of pharmacy by providing information, advertising, and education to
targeted populations in County Durham.

Recommendations
10

Cabinet are requested to:
(a)

Page 22

Note the publication of the updated PNA for 2018-21, and the
accompanying action plan. An annual report will be presented to the
HWB describing progress against this three year action plan.

Background Papers

Contact:
Claire Jones, Public Health Pharmacist
Tel: 03000 267662

Page 23

Appendix 1: Implications
Finance – No significant implications within the current public health financial
arrangements for public health pharmacy services
Staffing – No implications with the current public health staffing structure
Risk – No significant implications since the HWB will be fully supported to consider
the implications of any future changes to pharmaceutical services
Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty – The needs assessment
concludes there are sufficient pharmaceutical services across County Durham which
is positive in terms of our public sector equality duty. Services are accessed by all
members of the local community however certain protected groups are likely to
access services more frequently such as people with disabilities, older people,
pregnant women, new mothers and women who have greater care responsibilities
than men. A sufficient supply of services is therefore of greater benefit to these
groups. Consultation revealed some concerns in relation to accessibility of
pharmacies and issues in relation to younger people which will be addressed by the
local pharmaceutical committee (see Appendix 3 for full Equality Impact
Assessment).
Accommodation – No implications
Crime and Disorder – No implications
Human Rights – No implications
Consultation – Statutory 60 day consultation December 2017 – January 2018
Procurement – No significant implications within the current procurement
arrangements for public health pharmacy services
Disability Issues – See Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty above
Legal Implications – No significant implications

Page 24

Appendix 2: Action plan for pharmaceutical services 2018-21
Introduction
The key statements in the PNA are:
1. There are sufficient pharmaceutical services in the 6 localities across County
Durham.
2. There is still scope to further develop locally commissioned services from the
existing service providers in order to further support targets in the JHWS. These
services should particularly focus on:
 The growing older population, the integration agenda, and incorporating
pharmacy services into TAPs.
 The further expansion of community pharmacy based public health services
now that every pharmacy is working towards becoming a HLP.
 Continuing to ensure that pharmacy supports key priorities i
[...]
ttee will further
consider any action in
relation to encouraging
younger people to utilise
pharmacies more.
NHS England and CCG will
continue to commission
services to further support
medicines optimisation,
particularly with the growing
elderly population in County
Page 38

Responsibility

Timescales for In which plan will
implementation the action appear?
Local
April 2019
HWB Annual
pharmaceutical
update plan
committee

Local
April 2019
pharmaceutical
committee

HWB Annual
update plan

NHS England
& CCG

HWB Annual
update plan

April 2019

Durham. This should
include commissioning of
enhanced services by NHS
England, and take into
consideration other
medicines optimisation
services e.g. clinical
pharmacists working in GP
practices and in care
homes.
Review
Are there any additional assessments that need to be
undertaken? (Y/N)
When will this assessment be reviewed?
Please also insert this date at the front of the template
Sign Off
Lead officer sign off:
Claire Jones, Public Health Pharmacist
Service equality representative sign off:
Mary Gallagher, Equality and diversity officer

N
April 2019

Date: 21.03.18

Date: 21.03.18

Please return the completed form to your service equality representative and forward
a copy to equalities@durham.gov.uk.

Page 39

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6

Cabinet
11 April 2018
Developing a Health and Social Care Plan
for County Durham
Report of Corporate Management Team
Jane Robinson, Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services
Councillor Lucy Hovvels, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Adult and
Health Services
Purpose of the Report
1

To provide Cabinet with an overview of the current position on the integration
of health and social care services in County Durham.

2

To outline a proposed direction of travel to develop a Health and Social Care
Plan for County Durham which includes integration of commissioning
functions and governance for the management of the integrated provider
model of health and social care in
[...]
 that each organisation
would retain its own scheme of delegation with the various strands of
integrated services e.g. integrated direct service delivery and integrated
commissioning reporting to their respective Executive Bodies.

47

However, it is clear that there is ambition across the public sector to take the
model further and to devolve decision making to an overarching body that
operates on behalf of all partners. This would require separate governance
arrangements and a dedicated budget pooled from all partners for the various
elements of activity. Whilst this is not the model outlined in this report, it is the
aspiration of the partners to explore this option in more detail and will be
covered in future reports.

Conclusion and potential next steps
48

Page 48

This paper sets out a proposed direction of travel in developing a Health and
Social Care Plan for County Durham through the creation of a new Joint

Strategic Commissioning Function and the development of new governance
structures.
49

The County Durham Integration Board will undertake a review of its
membership to ensure it is representative of the respective Governing Bodies
of partner organisations.

50

Building on the strong partnership work to date, we have the opportunity to
develop a clear Health and Social Care Plan for County Durham, which
shapes a future service model to meet local challenges and improve
outcomes for local people.

51

Subject to support, the next steps would include the establishment of a Task
and Finish group, reporting to the current Integration Board and Health and
Well-Being Board. This group would be responsible for the development of:
(a)

A detailed plan to build and implement a joint strategic commissioning
function; from defining the vision, scope and structure through to the
development of a commissioning strategy, outcomes framework and
financial plan;

(b)

A Governance Plan, detailing how the system will be governed and
what bodies need to be adapted or created as part of that;

(c)

The inclusion of Children’s health and social care in the developing
plans.

Recommendations
52

Cabinet is recommended to:
(a)

Note the content of the report and the work to date on Integration of
Health and Social Care Services;

(b)

Support the intention to develop a Health and Social Care Plan for
County Durham through the development of a Joint Strategic
Commissioning Function and Integrated Governance arrangements;

(c)

Receive further reports on the Joint Strategic Commissioning Function
and Governance Plan.

Background papers

Contact:

Jane Robinson

Tel:

03000 267355

Page 49

Appendix 1: Implications

Finance – Existing and future financial challenges facing the NHS, local government
and public health, indicate that working in more integrated way is of most benefit to
achieving better outcomes for local people. Part of the next steps in developing a
Joint Strategic Commissioning Function will be to develop the financial strategy and
plan, which will consider risks and mitigations and will be subject of a further report.
Staffing – A critical element of delivering an integrated model of care will depend
upon a suitably trained and skilled workforce. Staff would work within the integrated
arrangements whilst retaining their current employment arrangements.
Risk – If revised governance arrangements are not achieved this is likely to result in
services aimed at improving results for patients, life expectancy and quality of life not
being delivered efficiently and effectively.
Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty – Equality Impact
Assessments will be completed as required through this process in line with duties.
Accommodation – No direct implications.
Crime and Disorder – No direct implications.
Human Rights – No direct implications.
Consultation – Proposals are not considered to require consultation.
Procurement – No direct implications.
Disability Issues – No implications at this stage.
Legal Implications – There are a number of key legislative and policy
developments/initiatives that have led the way and contributed to Integration of
Health and Social Care. All changes must be compliant with legal requirements.

Page 50

Appendix 2

Proposed Governance Structure for the Integrated Care Partnership in County Durham

Statutory Decision Makers
Clinical Commissioning
Groups

NHS Foundation Trusts

Durham County Council

County Durham Partnership
Chair – Councillor Simon Henig

Health and Wellbeing Board
Chair: Councillor Lucy Hovvels

Integrated Care Board
Chair: to be determined

Provider Alliance
Group
Chair: to be
determined

Integrated Senior Leadership
Team
Chair: Chief Officer Integrated
Community Services

System Management
Forum (NDCCG)

PCH Leads Forum
(DDECCG)

Children’s
Integration
Steering Group
Chair: to be
determined

Integrated
Commissioning
Group
Chair: to be
determined

System Finance
Group
Chair: to be
determined

Key
Direct accountability
Progress reporting arrangement

Page 51

Teams Around Patients

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7

Cabinet
11 April 2018
Annual Review of the Constitution
Report of Corporate Management Team
Report of Helen Lynch, Head of Legal and Democratic Services
Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council
Purpose of the Report
1

To present proposals for the revision of the Council’s Constitution.

Executive Summary
2

The Council's Constitution describes the four methods by which the Council
operates: the Council, the Executive, Overview and Scrutiny, and the
Committees. It also provides the framework within which each must operate
by including:
(a)

the rules and procedures to be followed by the Council and committees
when conducting their business;

(b)

the decision making powers of the Council, Executive, Committees and
Officers;

(c)

the financial and contract regulations;

(d)

the rights of the public;

(e)

codes of conduct for councillors and employees;

(f)

members' allowances.

3

Although the Co
[...]
view and Scrutiny
Management Board, to make payments or provide other benefits in cases of
maladministration in accordance with Section 92 of the Local Government Act
2000 (as amended).

59.

To:
(a)

appoint Members as proxies to attend and vote at shareholders
meetings of any company of which the Council is a shareholder and

(b)

undertake the role of company secretary in any company for which the
Council provides secretarial or administrative services.

Page 177

p 110

60.

In consultation with the Chief Executive, to make appointments of Members to
local and other outside bodies which are not the subject of report to the
Council or the Executive, in consultation with the respective political group
leaders.

61.

To appoint Review Boards under Regulations under Section 34(4)
(Determination of Claims and Reviews) of the Social Security Act 1998.

62.

To make arrangements in relation to appeals against the exclusion of pupils
from maintained schools.

63.

To make arrangements pursuant to Sections 94(1), (1A) and (4) of the
Schools Standards and Framework Act 1998 (Admission Appeals).

64.

To make arrangements pursuant to Section 95(2) of the Schools Standards
and Framework Act 1998 (Children to whom Section 87 applies; Appeals by
Governing Bodies).

65.

In consultation with the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local
Services and the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Statutory Licensing
Committee or General Licensing and Registration Committee as appropriate,
to determine that a particular application shall be considered by the Statutory
Licensing Committee or the General Licensing and Registration Committee
rather than a Sub-Committee.

66.

To consider and respond to representations made by members of the public
in relation to a decision to hold a meeting or part of that meeting in private.

67.

To discharge the Council’s functions in relation to voluntary registrations of
village greens as set out in section 15(8) Commons Act 2006.

68.

To discharge
[...]
ecision making body by which, or the individual
by whom an executive decision is made) intends to make a key decision, that
decision must not be made until a document has been published at least 28
clear days before the making of the decision at the Council offices and on its
website stating:(a)

that a key decision is to be made on behalf of the relevant local
authority;

(b)

the matter in respect of which the decision is to be made;

(c)

where the decision maker is an individual, that individual’s name and
title if any and, where the decision maker is a decision-making body, its
name and a list of its members;

(d)

the date on which, or the period within which, the decision, the decision
is to be made;

(e)

a list of the documents submitted to the decision maker for
consideration in relation to the matter in respect of which the key
decision is to be made;

(f)

the address from which, subject to any prohibition or restriction on their
disclosure, copies of, or extracts from, any document listed is available;

(g)

that other documents relevant to those matters may be submitted to
the decision maker; and

(h)

the procedure for requesting details of those documents (if any) as they
become available.

Where in relation to any matter the public may be excluded from the meeting
at which the matter is to be discussed or documents relating to the decision
need not be disclosed to the public, the document referred to must contain
particulars of the matter but may not contain any confidential, exempt
information or particulars of the advice of a political adviser or assistant.

14.

General Exception
Where the publication of the intention to make a key decision is impracticable,
that decision may only be made:(a)

where the proper officer has informed the chairman of the Corporate
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board or, if there is no such
person, each member of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny
Management Board by notice in writing, of the matter about which th
[...]
essing recruitment opportunities and potentially finding civilian
employment; and

2

To ask Cabinet to consider the introduction of a guaranteed interview scheme
for veterans together with a review of the current advertising arrangements for
external vacancies to promote better access for veterans.

Background
3

In June 2012 the Council and the County Durham Partnership signed the
Armed Forces Covenant. The covenant is a national responsibility involving
government, businesses, local authorities, charities and the public. It is a
promise from the nation that those who serve or have served in the armed
forces and their families, are treated fairly.

4

The Council has set up an Armed Forces Forum to encourage all partners
within County Durham to work together to take positive measures to prevent
any disadvantage to individuals as a result of military service, or their return
from it.

5

In November 2015 the Council achieved the MOD Employer Recognition
Scheme Silver award in acknowledgment of its support for the covenant and
in particular the adoption of a Reserve Forces Policy. We are now working
towards achieving the Gold award.

6

In August 2016 the Local Government Association and the Forces in Mind
Trust published a report ‘Our Community Our Covenant – improving the
delivery of local covenant pledges’. This report recommends that a core
infrastructure is adopted by councils seeking to successfully implement the
covenant.
Page 729

7

The report further outlines action being taken by some councils in relation to
key locally delivered public services to support the delivery of the Armed
Forces Covenant and the MoD recommend that Corporate Covenant pledges
can be fulfilled by offering guaranteed interviews to Veterans where agreed
criteria are met.

8

The Council has carried out a self-assessment, as recommended by the LGA
report, and developed an action plan to improve the delivery of local covenant
pledges. The Council has in place the core infrastructure an
[...]
 additional assessments that need to be
N
undertaken? (Y/N)
When will this assessment be reviewed?
Annual Review
Please also insert this date at the front of the template
Sign Off
Lead officer sign off:

Date: 20.03.18

Service equality representative sign off:

Date: 20.03.18

Please return the completed form to your service equality representative and forward
a copy to equalities@durham.gov.uk

Page 740

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Agenda Item 11

Document is Restricted

Page 741

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in The Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Spennymoor on 
Wednesday 11 April 2018 on Wednesday 11 April 2018 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) in the Chair

Cabinet Members:
Councillors A Napier (Deputy Leader of the Council), J Allen, J Brown, O Gunn, 
O Johnson, C Marshall, K Shaw and B Stephens

Apologies:
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Lucy Hovvels

Also Present:
Councillor J Clare, P Howell and A Patterson 

1 Public Questions 

There were no public questions.

2 Minutes 

The minutes of the meetings held on 14 March 2018 were confirmed as correct 
records and signed by the Chairman.

3 Declarations of interest 

Declarations of interest were made in relation to the item on Chapter Homes by 
Councillor A Napier in his capacity as a Director, and Councillor K Shaw in his 
capacity as Chairman. Both left the room prior to the discussion of the item and did 
not take part in consideration of it.

4 Annual Enforcement Programme Children and Young Persons (Protection 
from Tobacco) Act 1991 and Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Adult and Health 
Services which reviewed activities under the Children and Young Persons 
(Protection from Tobacco) Act 1991, the Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003 and the 
Licensing Act 2003 for the period April 2017 to March 2018 and sought approval of 
a new enforcement programme for 2018/19 (for copy see file of minutes).



Resolved:

That the recommendations in the report be approved. 

5 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2018-21  

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Adult and Health 
Services and the Director of Public Health County Durham which presented the 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2018-21 which was approved by the Health 
and Wellbeing Board on 20th March, and, the accompanying action plan for 
pharmaceutical services 2018-21 (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

6 Developing a Health and Social Care Plan for County Durham 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Adult and Health 
Services which provided an overview of the current position on the integration of 
health and social care services in County Durham.  The report also outlined the 
proposed direction of travel to develop a Health and Social Care Plan for County 
Durham including the integration of commissioning functions and governance for 
the management of the integrated provider model of health and social care in local 
communities (for copy see file of minutes).

Cabinet members welcomed the report and commented on the excellent work that 
was being undertaken in partnership in taking this forward. Nicola Bailey 
representing the Clinical Commissioning Groups advised of their commitment to 
developing the plan. 

Resolved:

That the recommendations in the report be approved.

7 Annual Review of the Constitution 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
which presented proposals for the revision of the Council’s Constitution (for copy of 
report see file of minutes).

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services advised that the report will go on to full 
council for approval, and that it would include some additional amendments that 
would reflect the changes that have been made following the Environment, Health 
and Consumer Protection service moving to the Regeneration and Local Services 
Directorate, and provisions in relation to Permissions in Principle in connection with 
planning applications.



Resolved:

That the recommendations in the report be approved.

8 Guaranteed Interview Scheme for Veterans 

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Resources and 
the Director of Transformation and Partnerships which sought approval for the 
introduction of a guaranteed interview scheme for veterans together with a review 
of the current advertising arrangements for external vacancies to promote better 
access for veterans (for copy see file of minutes).

Councillor Alan Bell had submitted a question, however as he was not present at 
the meeting a written response would be provided.

Resolved:

That the recommendations in the report be approved.

9 Exclusion of the Public 

Resolved:

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

10 Chapter Homes Progress and Business Plan

The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Regeneration and Local Services 
and the Corporate Director of Resources which provided information on the 
progress of Chapter Homes, the Council’s company dedicated to the development 
and management of housing for sale and market rent (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendations in the report be approved.


